BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: )
)

LEIGH E. CONNEALY, M.D. ) File No. 8002014009657
)
Physician's and Surgeon's - )
Certificate No. G57433 )
' : )
Respondent )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at S:00 p.m. on December 29,
017. ' :

IT IS SO ORDERED December 1, 2017.

MEDICA® BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

By:

Ronald Lewis, M.D.
Chair, Panel A
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

E. A. JONES III

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

BENETH A. BROWNE

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 202679
California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 :
Telephone: (213) 897-7816
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2014-009657
LEIGH E. CONNEALY, M.D. OAH No. 2017060854
6 Hughes, Suite 100 - ‘
Irvine, CA 92618 : STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

: Phys1c1an s and Surgeon s Certificate No. G
57433,

Respondent. |-

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

’ PARTIES |

1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board
of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official papacity and is repr‘esénted in
this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General 6f the State of California, by Beneth A. Browne,
Deputy Attorney General.
2. -Respondent Lelgh E. Connealy, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Richard A. Jaffe, whose address is: 770 L Street, Suite 950, ‘Sacramento, CA 95814. |
/11

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009657
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3. On June 16, 1986, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
57433 to Respo'ndent. The Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges broughf in Accusation No. 800-2014-009657, and will expire on
July 31, 2019, unless renewed.

| JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 800-2014-009657 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and ali other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondgnt on March 13, 2017. Respondent timely filed her Notice of
Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. A copy of Accusation No. 800-2014-009657 is attached as Exhibit A and is

incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2014-009657. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order. | |

7.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the rightto a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against her; the right to present eyidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to feconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set.forth above.

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2014-

009657, if proven at a hearing, constitute.cause for imposing discipline upon her Physician’s and

- Surgeon’s Certificate.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009657
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10. - For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of

" further proceedings, Respbndent does not contest that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant

could establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and allegatiéns contained in
Accusation No. 800-2014-009657 and fhat Respondent héreby gives up her right to contest those
charges. ' | | | '

11. Resbondent agrees that her Physician's and Sufgeon’s Certificate is subject to
discipline and she agrees to bé bound by the Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below. | |

CIRCUMSTANCES IN MITIGATION

12. Respondent hés never been the subject of any disciplinary action in over thirty years
of practice. She is admitting responéibility at an early stage in the proceedings.

CONTINGENCY

13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of Califérnia may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and |
settlement, withm}t notice to or participation by Respondent or her‘counsel. By signing the
stipulation; Respondent understands and agrees that she rriay not withdraw her agreement or seek
to rgécind the stipulation prior to the ’oime the Board considers and acts upon it, If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall nof be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. , |

14.  The parties understand and -agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same fofce and effect as the originals.

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009657
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

“IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physicién's and Surgeon's Cerﬁﬁéate No. G 57433 issued
to Respondent shall be and is hereby i’ublicly Reprimaﬁded pursuant to California Business and
Professions Code section 2227, subdivision (a)(4)_.' This Public Reprimand; whi.ch is issued in
connéction with Accusation No. 800-2014-009657, i\s as follows:

“Documentation of symptoms and treatment for your patients L.S. and A H. in the
patients’ medical records was inadequate or inaccurate in violation of Business-and
Professions Code sections 2234 and 2266.” |
1. MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical record keeping .approved in
advance 'by the Board or its désignee. Respondent shall provide the approved course provider
with any information and documents that tﬁe approved course provider may deem pertinent.
Respondent shall-participate in and successfully complete the classroom component of the course
not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment. Respondent shall succ‘essfuliy
complete any ‘other comﬁonent of the course vwithin one (1) year of enréllment. The medical
record keeping course shall be at Respondent’s expenée and shalln be in addition to the Continuing
Medical Education (CME) requirements for renewal of licensﬁre. )

A medical recqrd keeping course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted toWards the fulfillment of this condition if the course would hévcr
been approved_ by the Board or its desi gnee had the course been taken after the effective date of
this Decision. |

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful corﬁpletion to'the Board or its -
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the course, or not later than
15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

- ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Richard A. Jaffe. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will

4
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“have on my Physician's and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

N . .
DATED: - lc&m'\f"k* G\%@’ W

\ LEIGH EUCONY[IEALY, Mlg)

Respondent

-y,

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent LEIGH E. CONNEALY, M.D. the terms
" and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. ] approve its form and content.

v ot T

RICHARD A JAFF/ ¥
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
I The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
| submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of Califomia.
Dated: October 2, 2017 | Respectfully submitted,.
' ' XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

E. A. JoNEs III ‘
Supervising Deputy Attomey General

M A’ 'Bﬂowho

BENETH A. BROWNE
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complairant

!

LA2016503784
§2536562

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2014-009657





